
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 03-9553

GRACIELA PERALES,

Petitioner,

vs.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
United States,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, FAMILY VIOLENCE PREVENTION
FUND, AND NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR
REVERSAL, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REMAND**

Of Counsel:

Dan Kesselbrenner
Gail Pendleton
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:

David Neslin
ARNOLD & PORTER
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202-1370
(303) 863-1000

Leslye Orloff
Joyce Noche
NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund
Immigrant Women Program
1522 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-0040

Leslie M. Hill
Mona Luddy Benach
ARNOLD & PORTER
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. VAWA’S AMELIORATIVE INTENT IS EVIDENCED IN THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.....2

 A. Congress Intended For VAWA To Remove Procedural Obstacles Facing Immigrant Victims of Domestic Violence.....3

 B. VAWA Authorizes Consideration Of The Evidence Submitted By Perales7

II. THE SOCIAL SCIENCE ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SUPPORTS PERALES’ TESTIMONY9

III. THE BIA AND IJ FAILED TO FOLLOW CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND TO EXAMINE THE SOCIAL SCIENCE WHEN THEY FOUND PERALES’ TESTIMONY ON MARITAL RAPE INCREDIBLE14

IV. CREDIBLE AND CORROBORATED EVIDENCE SUPPORTS FINDING THAT THE PETITIONER SUFFERED EXTREME CRUELTY 19

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Citizens for Env'tl. Quality v. United States</i> , 731 F. Supp. 970 (D. Colo. 1989)	11
<i>Colorado Env'tl. Coalition v. Lujan</i> , 803 F. Supp. 364 (D. Colo. 1992).....	11
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass'n v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-70988, 2003 WL 22289896 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2003)	21
<i>Paramasamy v. Ashcroft</i> , 295 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002)	11

STATE CASES

<i>Gazzillo v. Gazzillo</i> , 379 A.2d 288 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1977)..	24
<i>Keenan v. Keenan</i> , 105 N.W.2d 54 (Mich. 1960)	24
<i>Mark v. Mark</i> , 29 N.W.2d 683 (Mich. 1947)	24

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A), INA § 204(a)(1)(A) (2000)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C)(ii), INA § 212(a)(4)(C)(ii) (2000).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(IV), INA § 212(a)(9)(B)(iii)(IV) (2000).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(c)(4)(C), INA § 216(c)(4)(C) (2000).....	3, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A), INA § 242(b)(4)(A) (2000).....	11

8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(3), INA § 244(a)(3) (repealed 1996).....	4, 5, 18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2), INA § 240A(b)(2) (2000).....	2, 5, 6, 18
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002).....	6
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	5
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)3	
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Prevention Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	7
Violence Against Women Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000)	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(2)(iii)	7
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(f)(1)	7
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(1)(vi) & (e)(1)(vi).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 216.5(e)(3)(iv)(1993)	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

146 Cong. Rec. H8855-02 (2000)	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993)	2, 3, 4, 19, 23
S. Rep. No. 101-545 (1990).....	2, 3

S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993).....	2, 3
Staff of Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess., <u>Violence Against Women: A Week in the Life of America</u> (Comm. Print 1992).....	2

FEDERAL PROCEDURAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	25

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Declaration on the Elimination of Violence Against Women, G.A. Res. 104, U.N. GAOR, 48th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/48/104 (1993).....	22, 23
The United Nations Fourth World Conference on Women Platform for Action, Violence Against Women (1995)	24
Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence against Women, Its Courses and Consequences (Feb. 1996).....	23

UNPUBLISHED BIA DECISIONS

<i>Matter of D-G</i> (Nov. 18, 1999).....	9
<i>Matter of D-G</i> (Feb. 22, 2000)	9
<i>Matter of L-H</i> (Apr. 4, 2002).....	9
<i>Matter of L-S</i> (Sep. 10, 1996).....	22
<i>Matter of F-G-R</i> (Jun. 17, 1996).....	9
<i>Matter of N-A-J</i> (Nov. 29, 2001).....	22

AGENCY MATERIALS

- Paul Virtue, “Extreme Hardship” and Documentary Requirements Involving Battered Spouses and Children, Memorandum to Terrance O'Reilly, Director, Administrative Appeals Office (Oct. 16, 1998), reprinted in 76(4) Interpreter Releases 162 (Jan. 25, 1999)..... 6, 8

LITERATURE

- Angela Brown, When Battered Women Kill (1987)..... 17
- Anita Raj & Jay Silverman, Violence Against Immigrant Women, 8 Violence Against Women 367 (2002)..... 13
- Edna Erez, Immigration, Culture Conflict and Domestic Violence/Woman Battering, 12(1) Crime Prevention and Community Safety: An International Journal 27 (2000)..... 13, 23
- Giselle Hass et al., Lifetime Prevalence of Violence Against Latina Immigrants: Legal and Policy Implications, Domestic Violence: Global Responses (A.B. Acad. Publishers 2000)..... 13, 23
- Diane R. Follingstad, et al., The Roles of Emotional Abuse in Physically Abusive Relationships, 5 J. Family Violence 107 (1990)..... 24
- Joan Zorza, Wife Rape: Ignored by Providers, More Devastating to Victims, Kingston, NJ: Sexual Assault Report, Sep./Oct. 1997 ... 17
- Judith Herman, Trauma and Recovery (1992) 17
- Kathleen C. Basile, Rape by Acquiescence: The Ways in Which Women “Give in” to Unwanted Sex With Their Husbands, 5 Violence Against Women 1036 (1999)..... 13
- K.J. Wilson, When Violence Begins at Home (1997)..... 13, 24

Leslye E. Orloff & Janice V. Kaguyutan, <u>Offering A Helping Hand: Legal Protections for Battered Immigrant Women: A History of Legislative Responses</u> , 10 J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & Law 95 (2002)	4, 18, 19, 23
Leti Volpp, <u>Working with Battered Immigrant Women: A Handbook to Make Services Accessible</u> (Family Violence Prevention Fund 1995)	23, 24
Liz Kelly, <u>How Women Define Their Experience of Violence, in Feminist Perspectives on Wife Abuse</u> (1988)	17
Mary Anne Dutton et al., <u>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications</u> 7 Geo. J. Poverty L. & Pol'y 245 (2000).....	14
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, <u>Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women: Findings From the National Violence Against Women Survey</u> , Nat'l Inst. of Justice Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention: Research in Brief (Nov. 1998).....	13
Raquel Kennedy Bergen, <u>Surviving Wife Rape: How Women Define and Cope With the Violence</u> , 1 Violence Against Women 117 (1995).....	10, 11, 12, 13
